Audit Policy for certain CWA and RCRA 
violations and was assessed an 
appropriate and fair civil penalty of 
$80,455 ($78,625 in gravity-based 
penalties and $1,830 in economic 
benefit) to settle those violations. 

The total civil penalty assessed for 
settlement purposes is one hundred and 
two thousand four hundred and twenty- 
two dollars ($102,422). Respondent has 
agreed to pay this amount. EPA and 
Respondent negotiated and reached an 
administrative consent agreement, 
following the Consolidated Rules of 
Practice, 40 CFR 22.13(b), on August 18, 
2006 (In Re: Kmart Holding Corp. 
Docket Nos.